INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE GUIDE
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Denna produkt &r anpassad till
Branschregler Séker Vatteninstallation.

Oras International Oy garanterar produktens
funktion om branschreglerna och
monteringsanvisningarna foljs.
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Thank you for selecting an Oras product. This installation and maintenance guide will introduce you to the
installation, functions, and use of the faucet. Please read the guide carefully before installation, and keep
it on hand for any potential future maintenance. If an operating malfunction or fault appears in your faucet,
a plumbing professional is your best source of assistance. Information on cleaning the faucet, conditions
of use, and warranty terms is available in the brochure that came with your product: Important notes on
Oras products”.

Dékujeme za vybér produktu Oras. Tento navod pro instalaci a udrzbu Vas provede montazi, funkci

a pouzitim vodovodni baterie. Prosime ¢tété navod pozorné jesté pred montazi samotné baterie a
uschovejte pro pfipad mozné dal$i drzby. V ptipadé vyskytu jakychkoli problémi s Vasi baterii je
profesionalni instalatér nejlepsi moznou volbou pro asistenci pfi fe$eni téchto problémd. Informace jak
Cistit, pouzivat vodovodni baterii a zaruéni podminky jsou uvedeny v brozufe ,Imortant notes on Oras
products”, ktera Vam je dodana zarover s vyrobkem Oras.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir ein Oras Produkt entschieden haben. Dieses Wartungs- und
Installationshandbuch gibt Ihnen Informationen Uber die Installation, Funktion und Handhabung der
Armatur. Bitte lesen Sie sich vor der Installation der Armatur diese Anleitung genau durch und verwahren
Sie diese fir evtl. zukinftige Wartungen auf. Bei einer Fehlfunktion der Armatur ist Ihr Fachhandwerker
der beste Ansprechpartner. Informationen zur Reinigung, Handhabung sowie Garantie kénnen Sie dem
Prospekt ,Important notes on Oras products” (Wichtige Informationen Uber Oras Produkte) entnehmen,
der lhrer Armatur beiliegt.

Tak fordi du valgte et Oras produkt. Denne installations- og vedligeholdelses guide vil guide dig gennem
installationen, funktionerne og brugen af armaturet. Lees venligst denne guide igennem inden installationen
og gem den til senere brug. Hvis der mod forventning skulle opsta problemer med armaturet, er den bedste
lesning at kontakte en autoriseret VVS installater. Information om rengering og brug af armaturet samt
garantivilkar findes i brochuren der fulgte med dit armatur: "Important notes on Oras products”.

Taname, et valisite Orase toote. Kéesolev paigaldus- ja hooldusjuhend tutvustab Teile segisti
paigaldamist, t66pohimdtteid ning kasutamist. Palume Teil enne segisti paigaldamist kdesoleva juhendiga
hoolikalt tutvuda ning séilitada see voimalike tulevaste hoolduste tarbeks. Hairete korral segisti t66s
soovitame Teil pé6rduda ala asjatundja poole. Info segisti puhastamise, kasutamise ja garantiitingimuste
kohta leiate segistiga kaasasolevast brosuurist "Important notes on Oras products”.

Gracias por seleccionar un producto de Oras. Esta guia de instalacién y de mantenimiento le dara a
conocer la instalacion, las funciones y el uso de la griferia. Por favor, lea la guia cuidadosamente antes de la
instalacion, y téngala a mano para cualquier mantenimiento que tuviera que realizar en un futuro potencial.
Si un mal funcionamiento o defecto de funcionamiento apareciera en su grifo, un profesional instalador es
su mejor fuente de asistencia. Informacion sobre la limpieza del grifo, las condiciones de uso y condiciones
de la garantia esta disponible en el folleto que acompanfa al producto: “Notas importantes sobre los
productos Oras”.

Kiitos, etta valitsitte Oras tuotteen. Tdmé asennus- ja huolto-ohje tutustuttaa teidat hanan asennukseen,
toimintaan ja kayttéon. Lukekaa ohje huolellisesti ennen asennusta. Saastakaa ohje mahdollisia
mydhempié huoltotoimenpiteitéd varten. Mikali hanassanne ilmenee jokin toimintahairi¢ tai vika, LVI-
asiantuntija pystyy antamaan parhaan mahdollisen avun. Hanan puhdistuksesta, kayttdolosuhteista ja
takuuehdoista voit lukea tuotteen mukana tulleesta "Important notes on Oras products” -vihkosesta.

Merci d’avoir choisi un produit Oras. Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice, afin de vous familiariser
avec I'utilisation et les fonctions de I'appareil. Conservez ce document, afin, le cas échéant, de pouvoir
a nouveau le consulter.En cas de probléeme, votre plombier est votre meilleur atout. Vous trouverez
dans la brochure des informations pour le nettoyage du produit, les garanties, sous la rubrique « notice
importante sur les produits Oras.

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Oras. Il manuale di installazione e manutenzione vi introdurra
all’installazione, alle funzioni,ed all’'uso del rubinetto. Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale prima
dell’installazione, e tenerlo a portata di mano per qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione futura. Se si
manifesta un malfunzionamento di esercizio o difetto sul vostro rubinetto, un idraulico professionista &

la migliore fonte di assistenza. Informazioni sulla pulizia del rubinetto, le condizioni d’'uso e condizioni di
garanzia sono disponibili nella brochure in dotazione con il prodotto: “Note importanti per i prodotti Oras”.

Agit, kad pasirinkote “Oras” gaminj. Sis instaliavimo ir eksploatavimo vadovas supazindins jus su
maisytuvo instaliavimu, funkcijomis ir naudojimo ypatybémis. PraSome démesingai perskaityti §j vadova
prie$ gaminio instaliavima ir laikyti jj prieinamoje vietoje galimam aptarnavimo atvejui. Jeigu eksploatacijos
metu atsirasty gaminio sutrikimy ar defekty geriausias jusuy pataréjas baty profesionalus santechnikas.
Informacija apie gaminio valyma, naudojimo ir garantinio aptarnavimo salygas atrasite prie gaminio
pridétoje brosiuroje ,Svarbus ,,Oras” gaminiy priezidros nurodymai*.
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Paldies, ka izvélgjaties Oras produktus. Sis uzstadiS8anas un apkopes celvedis iepazistina ar jaucgjkranu
uzstadi$anu, darbibu un lietojamibu. Ludzu uzmanigi izlasiet celvedi pirms darbu uzsak$anas un
saglabajiet to ka izzinas avotu apkopes darbu veik§anai nakotné. Profesionals santehnikis butu labakais
atbalsts gadijumos, ja jaucéjkrana rodas funkcionali traucé&jumi. Jaucéjkrana tiri$anas un lietoSanas
noradijumi, garantijas noteikumi ir pieejami jusu produktam pievienota brosura ,,Svarigi noradijumi par
Oras jaucéjkranu apkopi”.

Dank u wel voor het kiezen van een Oras product. Deze installatie- en onderhoudsgids zal u de

weg wijzen voor installatie, functies en gebruik van de kraan. Gelieve de handleiding aandachtig

te lezen alvorens installatie, en houdt het bij de hand voor toekomstig onderhoud. Wanneer er

een gebruiksprobleem of fout in uw kraan merkbaar wordt, dan is een professionele loodgieter

de aangewezen hulp. Informatie over hoe de kraan te poetsen, gebruiksvoorwaarden, en
garantievoorwaarden is terug te vinden in de brochure die met uw kraan werd opgestuurd:”belangrijke
nota’s over Oras producten”.

Tusen takk for at du valgte et produkt fra Oras. Denne installasjons- og monteringsveilederen forteller
deg hvordan dette produktet installeres, fungerer og brukes. Veer vennlig a les veilederen for du installerer
produktet. Ta vare pa veiledningen til evt. senere bruk. Hvis du oppdager feil ved produktet, ber du tilkalle
rerlegger. Informasjon om rengjering av produktet, bruksomrader og garanti er tilgjengelig i heftet som 1a
sammen med produktet: "Viktige bemerkninger om Orasprodukter”

Dzigkujemy za wybér produktéw Oras. Przedstawiamy instrukcje instalacji i konserwacji, ktéra zawiera
wskazowki odnosnie instalacji, funkcjonalnosci oraz uzytkowania baterii Oras. Prosimy przeczytaé
uwaznie instrukcje przed instalacja i zachowac ja dla potrzeb przysztej konserwaciji. W razie awarii
podczas uzytkowania lub pojawienia sie wady baterii najlepszym zrédtem pomocy jest profesjonalny
serwis Oras. Informacje dotyczace czyszczenia baterii, sposobu uzytkowania oraz warunkéw gwarancji sa
dostepne w zataczonej do baterii broszurce ”"Important notes on Oras products”.

Va multumim pentru alegerea unui produs Oras. Acest ghid de instalare si intretinere va prezinta
modalitatea de instalare, functiile si modul de exploatare a bateriei. Parcurgeti cu atentia acest ghid
inainte de instalare si pastrati-l la indeméana pentru efectuarea potentialelor operatiuni ulterioare de
intretinere. In situatia in care, pe parcursul exploatérii bateriei, apare o disfunctionalitate sau o defectiune,
cea mai buna sursa de asistenta o reprezinta un instalator profesionist. Informatii referitoare la curatirea
bateriei, conditiile de exploatare si termenii de garantie puteti consulta in brosura “Note importante
referitoare la produsele Oras”, care v-a fost livrata impreuna cu produsul pe care I-ati achizitionat.

Bnarogapum Bac 3a Bbi6op npogykummn Opac. 13 aToi nHCcTpykummn Bel y3HaeTe o hyHKLMAX CMecuTens
1 0 NopsiAKe ero yCTaHoBKM 1 aKcrnyaTauuu. [MoxxanyincTa, BHAMATENbHO NpoynTainTe 3Ty MHCTPYKLMIO
repeq, yCTaHOBKOW CMecuTeNst, N AepXXuTe eé nof PyKoi Ha cnyyaii BOSHUKHOBEHUSI BOMPOCOB U
Heo6x0AVMMOCTN O6CNY>XUBaHNA cMecuTenst. B cnyyae HapyLleHns paboTbl CMECUTENSA PEKOMEHAYEM
Bam o6paliatbes K kBanuguumpoBaHHbIM cneumanuctam. iHdbopmauums o6 yxofe 3a cMecutenem,
peKoMeHAaLVsiX MO ero aKcrayaTaunm 1 yCRoBUsIX rapaHT N3noxXeHa B npuiaraemMoi 6poLuope
«Important notes on Oras products».

Tack for att du valt en produkt fran Oras. Den hér installations- och skétselanvisningen kommer att guida
dig igenom blandarens installation, funktion och anvédndande. L&s igenom anvisningen noggrant innan
installation av blandaren och spara den for eventuella framtida servicebehov. Om ett funktionsfel uppstar
bor du vanda dig till en professionell hantverkare for hjélp. Allménna rad angaende installation samt
information om blandarens anvandning, rengdring och dess garantivillkor finner du i foldern "important
notes on Oras products” som féljer med din produkt, dar finner du aven kontaktuppagifter till respektive
lands séljorganisation. Kontaktuppgifter finner du dven pa var webbsida www.oras.com

Dakujeme za vyber produktu Oras. Tento navod pre inStalaciu a udrzbu Vas prevedie montazou, funkciou
a pouzitim vodovodnej batérie. Prosime Citajte navod pozorne este pred montazou samotnej batérie

a uschovajte pre pripad moznej dalSej udrzby. V pripade vyskytu akychkolvek problémov s Vasou
batériou je profesiondlny instalatér najlep§ou moznou volbou pre asistenciu pri rieSeni tychto problémov.
Informacie ako distit, pouzivat vodovodnu batériu a zaru¢né podmienky su uvedené v brozure ,Imortant
notes on Oras products”, ktora Vam je dodana zaroven s vyrobkom Oras.

Osikyemo Bam 3a Bubip npoaykuii Oras. 3 i€l iHcTpykuii By gisHaeTech Npo dyHKLUIi 3millyBaya Ta
NopsAOK Oro BCTAHOBIEHHS i1 ekcrinyaTtauil. Byab nacka, yBa)kHO npouyuTaiiTe Lo iHCTPyKLjto nepeq,
BCTaHOBJIEHHAM 3MillyBaYa, i TpumanTe i nig pyKor Ha BUNafoK BUHWKHEHHS NMTaHb Y HEOOXIQHOCTI
o6cnyroByBaHHA 3MillyBada. Y Bunagky nopyLlleHHs poboTun 3MilyBadya pekomeHgyemo Bam 3eepTartucsa
[0 keanicikoBaHux criewjanicTie. IHbopmaLis npo gornsg 3a aMiysademM, pekoMmeHaawii Wwoao oro
ekcnnyatauii Ta yMoBW rapaHTii BuknageHa B 6poluypi «lmportant notes on Oras products» (Baxxnusi
nNpUMITKM Npo npoaykLito Big Oras), sika foaaeTbest.
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2700F 144

EN 817

I (SO 3822)

50 - 1000 kPa
0.18 I/s (300 kPa)
90 kPa (0.1 1/s) 153335
max. +80°C (i

350
max30

STF VTT-RTH-00007-14
Vd VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3081

2710F

EN 817

I 1ISO 3822)

50 - 1000 kPa
0.18 I/s (300 kPa)
90 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +80°C = 933-35

350
max30

STF VTT-RTH-00007-14 ) _—
Va VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3081

2702F 144

EN 817

| (ISO 3822)

50 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +80°C

350
max30 _,

STF VTT-RTH-00007-14
Vd VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3081
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2712F 144

EN 817

| 1SO 3822) )
50 - 1000 kPa s @
0.13 I/s (300 kPa) o d

170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +80°C

350

STF VTT-RTH-00007-14
Vd VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3081

2700FG »

EN 817

| (ISO 3822)

50 - 1000 kPa

0.18 I/s (300 kPa)

90 kPa (0.1 I/s)

0.1 I/s (Eco-flow at 300 kPa)
max. +80°C

350
max30 _,

G1l1/4

STF VTT-RTH-00007-14
Vd VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

2710FG 144

EN 817 _ _
1 1SO 3822)
50 - 1000 kPa 3
0.18 I/s (300 kPa) Ebr
90 kPa (0.1 I/s) 98 S
0.1 I/s (Eco-flow at 300 kPa) i ?33-35 1
max. +80°C

: .G 3/8

STF VTT-RTH-00007-14

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

350
max30
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2702FG 144

EN 817

| 1SO 3822)

50 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s) t 233-35
0.1 I/s (Eco-flow at 300 kPa) -
max. +80°C

350
max30 _,

STF VTT-RTH-00007-14
0 GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

2712FG

EN 817

| (ISO 3822)

50 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s) %33-35
0.1 I/s (Eco-flow at 300 kPa)
max. +80°C

350
max30 _|

STF VTT-RTH-00007-14

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND
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Installation

CZ Montaz FI Asennus NL Installatie RU YcTaHoska

DE Montage FR Installation NO Montering SE Installation

DK Installation IT Montaggio PL Instalacja SK Instalacia

EE Paigaldus LT Montavimas RO Instalare UA BcTaHoBneHHs

ES Montaje LV Montaza

2700F, 2710F, 2700FG, 2710FG R
Oval < 15%

X
I
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Installation

CZ Montaz
DE Montage
DK Installation
EE Paigaldus
ES Montaje

2702F, 2712F, 2702FG, 2712FG
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Fl Asennus
FR Installation
IT Montaggio
LT Montavimas
LV Montaza

NL Installatie
NO Montering
PL Instalacja
RO Instalare

<>

RU YcTaHoBka

SE Installation
SK Instalacia

UA BcTtaHoBneHHSA

v

R >30mm

/ Oval<15%

all




Installation/Operation

CZ Montaz/Funkce

DE Montage/Funktion

DK Installation/Betjening

EE Paigaldus/Toimimine

ES Montaje/Servicio

FI Asennus/Toiminta

FR Installation/Utilisation

IT Montaggio/Funzionamento
LT Montavimas/Veikimo principas

4mm\r

Rinsing

CZ Vyplachnuti Fl Huuhtelu
DE Sptlen FR Ringcage
DK Gennemskyldning IT Spurgo

EE Loputama LT Praplovimas
ES Aclarar LV SkaloSana

LV Montaza/Darbibas princips

NL Installatie/Bediening
NO Montering/Funksjon
PL Instalacja/Dziatanie

RO Instalare /Functionare
RU YctaHoBka/llpuHumn gencrens

SE Funktion
SK Prevadzka

UA BctaHoBneHHs / MNpuHumn aii

NL Spoelen
NO Rengjoering
PL Ptukania
RO Spalare

push up
push down

RU lNpombiBka

SE Renspolning
SK Vyplachnutie
UA TlpomuBaHHs
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Operation

CZ Funkce Fl Toiminta

DE Funktion FR Utilisation

DK Betjening IT Funzionamento
EE Toimimine LT Veikimo principas
ES Servicio LV Darbibas princips

2700F, 2710F, 2702F, 2712F

on

2700FG, 2710FG, 2702FG, 2712FG

3 N
T &

Limiting temperature

CZ Omezeni teplé vody

DE Temperaturbegrenzung

DK Forindstilling af vandets max. temperatur
EE Temperatuuri piiramine seadeosast

ES Limitacion de la temperatura

FlI Lampdtilan rajoitus

FR Limitation de la température

IT Limitazione della temperatura

LT Temperaturos apribojimas

LV Karsta tGdens temperattras ierobezoSana

2700FG, 2710FG, 2702FG,
2712FG, 2713FG

12 (56)

NL Bediening RU lMpuHumn geincTteus
NO Funksjon SE Funktion
PL Dziatanie SK Prevadzka

RO Functionare UA [MpuHumn gii

~38°C HOT

NL Perlator vervangent

NO Begrenzing temperatuur

PL Ograniczenie temperatury

RO Limitarea temperaturii

RU OrpaHun4yeHune TemnepaTtybl B
perynupytoLiem 6noke

SE Begransning av vattnets max. temperatur

SK Obmedzenie teploty

UA O6MmeXxeHHst Temnepatypu
B peryntolo4omy 6oL



To change the cartridge

CZ Vyména kartuse

DE Ein- und Ausbau der Kartusche

DK Udskiftning af reguleringskassette (unit)
EE Seadeosa vahetus

ES Montaje del cartucho

FI Saatéosan vaihto

FR Montage et démontage de la cartouche
IT Montaggio della cartuccia

LT Valdanciosios kasetés pakeitimas

1 12

910003

Limiting the flow rate

CZ Omezeni pritoku

DE Bergenzung der DurchfluBmenge
DK Begraensning af vandmasngden
EE Vooluhulga piiramine

ES Limitacion de la tasa de flujo

Fl Virtaaman rajoitus

FR Limitation du débit

IT Limitazione della portata

LT Vandens srovés reguliavimas

N
\\\\o

W

LV Regulesanas mehanisma kasetes maina
NL Vervangen van het keramische binnenwerk
NO Skifting av kassett

PL Wymiana modutu sterujacego

RO inlocuirea cartusului

RU 3ameHa perynnpoBo4Horo 6oka

SE Byte av kassett

SK Vymena kartuse

UA 3awmiHa peryntoBanbHOro 651oky

LV Udens pliismas ierobezo$ana

NL Begrenzing van de doorstroomhoeveelheidg
NO Begrensning av vannmengde

PL Ograniczenie wielkosci strumienia

RO Limitarea debitului

RU PerynupoBaHue notoka

SE Flodesbegransning

SK Obmedzenie prietoku

UA PeryntoBaHHsi MOTOKY

13(56)



Spare parts

CZ Nahradni dily Fl Varaosat NL Reserve-onderdelen RU 3anacHble 4actu
DE Ersatzteile FR Pieces détachées NO Reservedeler SE Reservdelar

DK Reservedele IT Pezzi di ricambio PL Czesci zamienne SK Nahradné diely
EE Varuosad LT Atsarginés dalys RO Piese de schimb UA 3anacHi 4actuHu

ES Piezas de recambio LV Rezerves dalas

2700F, 2710F, 2702F, 2712F
601319V

159053V

158726

158890

601500V

158727/10

158697

601864V (Eco)

0 ~NO O WN =

2702F, 2712F
1 159684

159056V

[ ]

a

a8
2700F, 2702F éF;

2700FG, 2710FG, 2702FG, 2712FG
601864V (Eco)

158726

158890

601500V

158727/10

158697

o oA~ WwND =

2702FG, 2712FG
1 159684
a8 1
a8
2700FG, 2702FG
159056V \g
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2701F

EN 817, EN 15091
| (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +70°C

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14
Vd VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3082

2711F

EN 817, EN 15091
1 (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +70°C

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14
Vd VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3082

S
%
Y

max30

S
o
)

Te

max30
. ::

144

G1/2

)
= L1
©
¢ =400
®
|
° $ w) ‘
D !
%8 8
G1/2 G1/2 »
G1/2 g
G3/8
\ I
)= L SE
S S
3x ¢ =400
)
= L1
O
z=400%
&

C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)
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2703F

EN 817, EN 15091
| (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +70°C

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14 ¢=400
Va VA 1.42/20420 B

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3082 C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)

2713F

EN 817, EN 15091
| (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +70°C

max30

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14 ¢=400
Vd VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3082 C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)
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2705F

EN 817, EN 15091
| (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +70°C

B
<
)

1
=

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14 ¢=400

Ud VA 1.42/20420 &)

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3082 C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)

2715F

EN 817, EN 15091
 (1ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)

s:
o
)

Te

max. +70°C
)
= [
O
¢ =400 "

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14 16)
Ul VA 1.42/20420

0 GODKENDT

TIL DRIKKEVAND
C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)
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2701FT " 1 ))>

EN 817, EN 15091
 (1ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)

161

o
oo
g
66 ¥
145

170 kPa (0.1 I/s) o1
max. +70°C %ﬁ F
G 38 g‘ 230V/5V
611/
%
1)

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14
Sintef Nr. 3082

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

2703FT

EN 817, EN 15091
| (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa
0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +70°C

max30

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14
Sintef Nr. 3082

GODKENDT

O TIL DRIKKEVAND C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)
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2705FT

144

EN 817, EN 15091
1 (1SO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa 98

0.13 I/s (300 kPa)
170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
max. +70°C

G3/s

STF VTT-RTH-00063-14 /{

Sintef Nr. 3082 ‘

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

2713FG

144

EN 817, EN 15091
1 (1SO 3822)
100 - 1000 kPa

0.13 I/s (300 kPa) %

170 kPa (0.1 I/s)
0.07 I/s (Eco-flow at 300 kPa)
max. +70°C

G3s

C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)

¢ =400

Vd VA 1.42/20420

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)
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2713FGT

EN 817, EN 15091

| (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa

0.13 I/s (300 kPa)

170 kPa (0.1 I/s)

0.07 I/s (Eco-flow at 300 kPa)
max. +70°C

~
1
&

00

)
Va VA 1.42/20420 % s

GODKENDT

0 TIL DRIKKEVAND
C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)
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Technical data

CZ Technicka data Fl

DK Tekniske data IT

Dati tecnici

Tekniset tiedot

NL Technische gegevens RU TexHn4yeckve faHHble
DE Technische Daten FR Données techniques NO Teknisk informasjon SE Teknisk information

PL Dane techniczne

EE Tehnilised andmed LT Techniniai duomenys RO Date tehnice

ES Datos técnicos

GB
cz
DE
DK
EE
ES
FI
FR
IT
LT

GB
cz
DE
DK
EE
ES
Fl
FR
IT
LT
Lv

NL
NO
PL
RO
RU

SE
SK
UA

Battery
Monoglanek
Batterie
Batteri
Patareid
Bateria
Paristo

Piles
Batterie
Baterija
Baterija
Batterij
Batteri
Bateria
Baterie electrica
Batapes
Batteri
Monoglanok
Batapes

AA 1.5V Lithium x 2
CR 2450 3V (2701F, 2711F, 2701FT,

2703F, 2713F, 2713FG, 2703FT, 2713FGT)
CR 2450 3 V x 2 (2705F, 2715F, 2705FT)

Number of devices connected
Maximalni mnozstvi pfipojenych zafizeni
Anzahl der angeschlossenen Armaturen

Antal der kan tilsluttes

Uhendatavate seadmete arv

Numero de griferias a conectar

Kytkettavien laitteiden lukuméaara

Nombre d’appareils connectés

Numero delle rubinetterie collegate
Maksimalus jrenginiy pajungimo kiekis
Masimalais pievienoto jaucéjkranu un skalotaju
vienibu skaits

Aantal aansluitbare toestellen

Antall tilkoblet pr. Omformer

llo$¢ mozliwych podtaczen baterii i/lub zaworéw
Numar de dispozitive conectate
MakcnmManbHO AOMyCTUMOE YICIIO YCTPONCTB,
nofK/o4YaeMbIx K 0AHOMY TpaHcdopmaTopy
Antal anslutna enheter

Maximalne mnozstvo pripojenych zariadeni
KinbKicTb MigKnto4eHnx NpucTpois

Max 8

LV Tehniskie dati

Electrical Connection
Napajeci napéti

Elektr. AnschluB
Elektrisk tilslutning
Elektriliides

Instalacion eléctrica
Séahkoliitanta
Connexion électrique
Collegamento elettrico
Maitinimo $altinis
ElektrobaroSana
Electrische aansluiting
Elektrisk tilkobling
Podlaczenie elektryczne
Conexiune electrica
SnekTponuTaHu
El-anslutning

Elektrické pripojenie
EnekTpoxvBneHHs

230 V/5V (2701FT, 2703FT,
2705FT, 2713FGT)

Max. flow period

Max. doba pritoku

Max. FlieBdauer

Max. lebetid

Maksimaalne vee vooluaja pikkus
Periodo maximo de flujo

Max. virtausaika

Durée maximum d’écoulement
Scorrimento mass.

Maksimali srovés tekéjimo trukme
Maksimalais plismas periods

Max. looptijd

Funksjonstid

Max czas przeplywu
Perioada max. de curgere
Makc. Bpemsi nogaqm Bofbl

Max. flédestid
Max. doba prietoku
Makc. yac nogadi sogn

2 min Bidetta
6 s (4-15 s) Press pad

SK Technické udaje
UA TexHi4Hi gaHi

Protection class
Trida bezpec¢nosti
Sicherheitsklasse
Beskyttelsesklasse
Kaitseklass

Grado de proteccion
Suojausluokka
Norme de sécurité
Protezione classe
Saugumo klasé
Aizsardzibas klase
Veiligheidsklasse
Tetthetsklasse

Klasa bezpieczenstwa
Clasa de protectie
CreneHb 3aLmThbl
Kapslingsklass
Trieda bezpec¢nosti
CTyniHb 3axucTy

1P54
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Installation

CZ Montaz FI Asennus NL Installatie RU YcTaHoBka
DE Montage FR Installation NO Montering SE Installation
DK Installation IT Montaggio PL Instalacja SK Instalacia

EE Paigaldus LT Montavimas RO Instalare UA BcTaHoBneHHs
ES Montaje LV Montaza

2701F (AA 1.5 V Lithium x 2)
2711F (AA 1.5 V Lithium x 2)
2701FT (230 /5V)

230V/5 v:%

/

2705F (AA 1.5 V Lithium x 2)
2715F (AA 1.5 V Lithium x 2)
2705FT (230 /5V)

204
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Installation

CZ Montaz
DE Montage
DK Installation
EE Paigaldus
ES Montaje

Fl Asennus
FR Installation
IT Montaggio
LT Montavimas
LV Montaza

NL Installatie
NO Montering
PL Instalacja
RO Instalare

RU YcTaHoBka

SE Installation
SK Instalacia

UA BcTaHOoBNeHHSA

v

R>30mm

Oval < 15% x
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Installation

CZ Montaz
DE Montage
DK Installation
EE Paigaldus
ES Montaje

2705F

Fl Asennus
FR Installation
IT Montaggio
LT Montavimas
LV Montaza

2705FT, 2713FGT

24 (56)

NL Installatie
NO Montering
PL Instalacja
RO Instalare

RU YcTaHoBka
SE Installation
SK Instalacia

UA BcTtaHoBneHHSA




Installation

CZ Montaz FI Asennus NL Installatie RU YcTaHoska
DE Montage FR Installation NO Montering SE Installation
DK Installation IT Montaggio PL Instalacja SK Instalacia

EE Paigaldus LT Montavimas RO Instalare UA BcTaHoBneHHs
ES Montaje LV Montaza

25 (56)



Installation

CZ Montaz FI Asennus NL Installatie RU YcTaHoBka
DE Montage FR Installation NO Montering SE Installation
DK Installation IT Montaggio PL Instalacja SK Instalacia

EE Paigaldus LT Montavimas RO Instalare UA BcTaHoBneHHs
ES Montaje LV Montaza
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Installation

CZ Montaz FI Asennus
DE Montage FR Installation
DK Installation IT Montaggio
EE Paigaldus LT Montavimas
ES Montaje LV Montaza

@ 2703F, 2713F, 2713FG, 2713FGT, 2703FT

2705F, 2715F, 2705FT

CR24503V
Lithium '

@ 2701F, 2711F, 2701FT
2705F, 2715F, 2705FT

CR 2450 3V Lithium

NL Installatie RU YcTaHoBka
NO Montering SE Installation

PL Instalacja SK Instalacia

RO Instalare UA BcTaHOoBNeHHSA

\
CR24503V
Lithium

27 (56)



Installation

CZ Montaz FI Asennus NL Installatie RU YcTaHoBka
DE Montage FR Installation NO Montering SE Installation
DK Installation IT Montaggio PL Instalacja SK Instalacia

EE Paigaldus LT Montavimas RO Instalare UA BcTaHoBneHHs
ES Montaje LV Montaza

0 Connect

e

£

J
max 1 min
push 5's -~ 295 *g—» on T ))
N J
max 1 min

Disconnect

28 (56)



Installation

CZ Montaz FI Asennus NL Installatie RU YcTaHoska
DE Montage FR Installation NO Montering SE Installation
DK Installation IT Montaggio PL Instalacja SK Instalacia
EE Paigaldus LT Montavimas RO Instalare UA BcTaHoBneHHs
ES Montaje LV Montaza
2705F (AA 1.5V ©)
Lithium x 2)
A
\'\
\.
\
\v
\
\.
\
\‘
\~
N

2705FT (230 /5V)

2713FGT (230/5 V)
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Installation/Operation

CZ Montéz/Funkce

DE Montage/Funktion
DK Installation/Betjening
EE Paigaldus/Toimimine

ES Montaje/Servicio
Fl Asennus/Toiminta

FR Installation/Utilisation

IT Montaggio/Funzionamento
LT Montavimas/Veikimo principas

4mm\||=

Rinsing

CZ Vyplachnuti

DE Spilen

DK Gennemskyldning
EE Loputama

ES Aclarar

30 (56)

LV Montaza/Darbibas princips

NL Installatie/Bediening
NO Montering/Funksjon
PL Instalacja/Dziatanie

RO Instalare /Functionare
RU YctaHoBka/llpuHLUmn aencrems

SE Funktion
SK Prevadzka

UA BcTtaHoBneHHs / MpuHumn gii

FlI Huuhtelu
FR Ringage

IT Spurgo

LT Praplovimas
LV SkaloSana

NL Spoelen
NO Rengjering
PL Ptukania
RO Spalare

push up
push down

RU lMpombiBka

SE Renspolning
SK Vyplachnutie
UA lNpomuBaHHS



Operation

CZ Funkce FI Toiminta NL Bediening RU lMpuHumn gencrens
DE Funktion FR Utilisation NO Funksjon SE Funktion

DK Betjening IT Funzionamento PL Dziatanie SK Prevadzka

EE Toimimine LT Veikimo principas RO Functionare UA TMpuHumn gii

ES Servicio LV Darbibas princips

2713FG, 2713FGT ~38°C

\ A\ @ ﬁﬁéj/
A N X

@ 2701F, 2711F, 2701FT
2705F, 2715F, 2705FT

\ on/off

=

€ 2703F, 2713F, 2703FT, 2713FGT,
2705F, 2715F, 2705FT

automatic off

automatic off
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To change the cartridge

CZ Vyména kartuse

DE Ein- und Ausbau der Kartusche

DK Udskiftning af reguleringskassette (unit)
EE Seadeosa vahetus

ES Montaje del cartucho

Fl Sé&atéosan vaihto

FR Montage et démontage de la cartouche
IT Montaggio della cartuccia

LT Valdanciosios kasetés pakeitimas

1) 12/

910003

Limiting the flow rate

CZ Omezeni pratoku

DE Bergenzung der DurchfluBmenge
DK Begraensning af vandmaengden
EE Vooluhulga piiramine

ES Limitacion de la tasa de flujo

Fl Virtaaman rajoitus

FR Limitation du débit

IT Limitazione della portata

LT Vandens srovés reguliavimas

\\\\\\
WO\
NS

IR

32 (56)

LV Regulésanas mehanisma kasetes maina
NL Vervangen van het keramische binnenwerk
NO Skifting av kassett

PL Wymiana modutu sterujacego

RO inlocuirea cartusului

RU 3ameHa perynnpoBoyHoro 6noka

SE Byte av kassett

SK Vymena kartuse

UA 3awmiHa peryntoBanbHOro 650Ky

LV Udens plismas ierobezo$ana

NL Begrenzing van de doorstroomhoeveelheidg
NO Begrensning av vannmengde

PL Ograniczenie wielkosci strumienia

RO Limitarea debitului

RU Perynuposaxune notoka

SE Flédesbegrénsning

SK Obmedzenie prietoku

UA PerynioBaHHs NOTOKY




Changing the battery

CZ Vyména baterie

DE Wechsel der Batterie

DK Udskiftning af batteri

EE Patarei vahetamine

ES Cambiar la bateria

Fl Pariston vaihto

FR Changement de la pile

IT Sostituzione della batteria
LT Baterijos pakeitimas

not open

LV Baterijas maina

NL Batterij vervangen

NO Bytting av batteri

PL Wymiana baterii zasilajacej
RO inlocuirea bateriei electrice
RU 3awmeHa 6artapeiku

SE Byte av batteri

SK Vymena batérie

UA 3awmiHa 6aTapenku

3V

CR 24503V Y.

Lithium
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Changing the battery

CZ Vyména baterie

DE Wechsel der Batterie

DK Udskiftning af batteri

EE Patarei vahetamine

ES Cambiar la bateria

Fl Pariston vaihto

FR Changement de la pile

IT Sostituzione della batteria
LT Baterijos pakeitimas

g )

12

34 (56)

push == oOpen
N

LV Baterijas maina

NL Batterij vervangen

NO Bytting av batteri

PL Wymiana baterii zasilajacej
RO finlocuirea bateriei electrice
RU 3awmeHa 6atapeiiku

SE Byte av batteri

SK Vymena batérie

UA 3awmiHa 6ataperiku

CR 24503V
Lithium



Changing the battery

CZ Vlyména baterie LV Baterijas maina

DE Wechsel der Batterie NL Batterij vervangen

DK Udskiftning af batteri NO Bytting av batteri

EE Patarei vahetamine PL Wymiana baterii zasilajacej
ES Cambiar la bateria RO inlocuirea bateriei electrice
Fl Pariston vaihto RU 3ameHa GaTapeiiku

FR Changement de la pile SE Byte av batteri

IT Sostituzione della batteria SK Vymena batérie

LT Baterijos pakeitimas UA 3awmita 6aTapeiiku

not open
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Changing the factory settings

CZ Zména hodnot pfedem nastavenych LV Rupnicas iestatijumu maina
vyrobcem NL Wijziging factory settings
DE Anderung der Werkseinstellungen NO Forandring av fabrikkens forhandsinnstillinger
DK Andring af fabriksindstillinger PL Zmiana nastaw fabrycznych
EE Tehaseseadete muutmine RO Modificarea setarilor din fabrica
ES Cambio de los ajustes de fabrica RU VameHeHne 3aBoacKmx 3Ha4eHN
Fl Tehdasasetusten muuttaminen SE Justering av fabriksinstallda styrparametrar
FR Changement du réglage d’usine SK Zmena tovarenskych nastaveni
IT Modifiche delle regolazioni di fabbrica UA 3wmiHa 3aBofCbKMX 3HAYEHb

LT Gamykliniy nustatymy pakeitimas

Factory

ttings open 6 s
-> ope’r«4‘s

(@;Min 0s;
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Spare parts

CZ Nahradni dily Fl Varaosat

DE Ersatzteile FR Pieces détachées
DK Reservedele IT Pezzi di ricambio
EE Varuosad LT Atsarginés dalys

ES Piezas de recambio LV Rezerves dalas

2701F, 2711F

1 601319V
2 159053V
3 158726
4 158890
5 601500V
6 158727/10
7 158697
8 159684
9 159048V
10 178780V
11 178796V
12 601307V
13 601512V
14 601590V
15 600599V
16 601468V

17 159056V (2701F)

NL Reserve-onderdelen RU 3anacHble 4acTu
NO Reservedeler SE Reservdelar

PL Czesci zamienne  SK Nahradné diely
RO Piese de schimb UA 3anacHi YactuHun

>

.

/./60/‘/& e
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ofai

Spare parts

CZ Nahradni dily Fl Varaosat NL Reserve-onderdelen RU 3anacHble 4actu
DE Ersatzteile FR Pieces détachées NO Reservedeler SE Reservdelar

DK Reservedele IT Pezzi di ricambio PL Czesci zamienne SK Nahradné diely
EE Varuosad LT Atsarginés dalys RO Piese de schimb UA 3anacHi 4actuHu

ES Piezas de recambio LV Rezerves dalas

2703F, 2713F, 2705F, 2715F

601319V
159053V

158726

158890

601500V

158727/10

158697

159684

9 159048V

10 178780V

11 178796V

12 601307V

13 601512V

14 601590V

15 600599V

16 601468V

17 601616V

18 159056V (2703F, 2705F)

0O~NOOTA,WN =
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Spare parts

CZ Nahradni dily Fl Varaosat

DE Ersatzteile FR Pieces détachées
DK Reservedele IT Pezzi di ricambio
EE Varuosad LT Atsarginés dalys

ES Piezas de recambio LV Rezerves dalas

2701FT

601319V
159053V
158726
158890
601500V
158727/10
158697
159684
9 159048V
10 178780V
11 178796V
12 601307V
13 601512V
14 601669V
15 601472V
16 601468V
17 159056V

O ~NOOGAOWN =

ofdi

NL Reserve-onderdelen RU 3anacHble Yactu
NO Reservedeler SE Reservdelar

PL Czesci zamienne  SK Nahradné diely
RO Piese de schimb UA 3anacHi YactuHun
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Spare parts

CZ Nahradni dily Fl Varaosat NL Reserve-onderdelen RU 3anacHble 4actu
DE Ersatzteile FR Pieces détachées NO Reservedeler SE Reservdelar

DK Reservedele IT Pezzi di ricambio PL Czesci zamienne SK Nahradné diely
EE Varuosad LT Atsarginés dalys RO Piese de schimb UA 3anacHi 4actuHu

ES Piezas de recambio LV Rezerves dalas

2703FT, 2705FT

601319V
159053V
158726
158890
601500V
158727/10
158697
159684
9 159048V
10 178780V
11 178796V
12 601307V
13 601512V
14 601669V
15 601472V
16 601468V
17 601616V
18 159056V

0O~NOOTA,WN =
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Spare parts

CZ Nahradni dily Fl Varaosat NL Reserve-onderdelen RU 3anacHble 4actu
DE Ersatzteile FR Pieces détachées  NO Reservedeler SE Reservdelar

DK Reservedele IT Pezzi di ricambio PL Czesci zamienne SK Nahradné diely
EE Varuosad LT Atsarginés dalys RO Piese de schimb UA 3anacHi 4actuHun

ES Piezas de recambio LV Rezerves dalas

2713FG

601864V (Eco) |-

158726 .

158890 272
601500V

158727/10 &
158697 | 4
159684 -
159048V

9 178780V

10 178796V

11 601307V

12 601512V

13 601590V

14 600599V 13
15 601616V

16 601468V ”

O ~NOOGAOWN =

o~ 3 @
T
l-—s
. __>6
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Spare parts

CZ Nahradni dily Fl Varaosat NL Reserve-onderdelen RU 3anacHble 4actu
DE Ersatzteile FR Pieces détachées NO Reservedeler SE Reservdelar

DK Reservedele IT Pezzi di ricambio PL Czesci zamienne SK Nahradné diely
EE Varuosad LT Atsarginés dalys RO Piese de schimb UA 3anacHi 4actuHu

ES Piezas de recambio LV Rezerves dalas

2713FGT

601864V
158726
158890
601500V
158727/10
158697
159684
159048V
9 178780V
10 178796V
11 601307V
12 601512V
13 601669V
14 601472V
15 601468V
16 601616V

0O~NOOTA,WN =
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1714F

EN 15091

1 (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa

0.08 I/s (300 kPa) (with flow controller)
max. +70°C

STF VTT-RTH-00024-12
Vd VA 1.42/20137

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3080

1724FT

EN 15091

| (ISO 3822)

100 - 1000 kPa

0.08 I/s (300 kPa) (with flow controller)
max. +70°C

STF VTT-RTH-00024-12
Vd VA 1.42/20137

GODKENDT
TIL DRIKKEVAND

Sintef Nr. 3080

ofdi

370
max 30

C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)

C € (EMC 2004/108/EY)
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GB Power supply requirement: Power supply output must be short circuit protected

CZ Pozadavky tykajici se napajeciho zdroje: Vystup napajeciho zdroje musi byt chranén proti zkratu

DE Stromversorgungsvoraussetzungen: Stromversorgungsspannung muss kurzschlussgeschitzt sein.

DK Krav til stromforsyning: Stremforsyningsudgang skal veere kortslutningsbeskyttet

EE Nouded vooluallikale: Vooluallika valjund peab olema kaitstud lthise eest

ES Requisitos del suministro eléctrico: el suministro eléctrico debe estar protegido contra cortocircuitos

Fl Vaatimukset virtaldhteelle: Virtaldhteen ulostulon tulee olla oikosulkusuojattu

FR Unité d’alimentation électrique: La sortie de I'unité d’alimentation oit étre protégée contre le court-circuit
IT Requisiti dell’alimentazione: L'uscita deve essere protetta da cortocircuiti

LT Reikalavimai maitinimo Saltiniui: turi bUti apsauga nuo trumpo jungimo

LV Prasibas attieciba uz barosanas ierici: ierices izvadam jabut aizsargatam pret isslégumiem

NL Vereisten voor de voeding: De uitgang van de voeding moet beschermd zijn tegen kortsluitingen

NO Krav til stremforsyning: Stromforsyningsspenning ma veere kortslutningssikret

PL Wymagania w stosunku do zasilacza: Zasilacz musi by¢ wyposazony w zabezpieczenie przeciwzwarciowe
RO Pentru alimentarea cu putere: borna de putere trebuie sa fie protejata la scurtcircuit

RU TpeGoBaHUsi K MCTOYHUKY TOKa: BbIXof NCTOYHMKA TOKa 3aLLULLEH OT KOPOTKOro 3amblKaHust

SE Krav pa matningsdon: Utspanningen skall vara kortslutningssaker

SK Poziadavka na napajanie: Vystup napdjania musi byt chraneny voci skratu.

UA Bumoru o ppkepena cTpymy: Buxig o)xepena cTpyMy 3axyvLLEHWI Bif, KOPOTKOMO 3aMUKaHHS.

1 Oras 199275

Ora§ 199275 1...5

230 VAC

BB
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Installation

CZ Montaz
DE Montage
DK Installation
EE Paigaldus
ES Montaje

1714F
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Fl Asennus
FR Installation
IT Montaggio
LT Montavimas
LV Montaza

NL Installatie
NO Montering
PL Instalacja
RO Instalare

RU YcTaHoBka
SE Installation
SK Instalacia

UA BcTtaHoBneHHSA

R >30mm
Oval < 15%

&l




Installation

CZ Montaz FI Asennus NL Installatie RU YcTaHoska
DE Montage FR Installation NO Montering SE Installation
DK Installation IT Montaggio PL Instalacja SK Instalacia

EE Paigaldus LT Montavimas RO Instalare UA BcTaHoBneHHs
ES Montaje LV Montaza

1724FT
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R >30mm
Oval < 15%

izl

47 (56)



Operation

CZ Funkce FI Toiminta NL Bediening RU lMpuHumn pencteuns
DE Funktion FR Utilisation NO Funksjon SE Funktion

DK Betjening IT Funzionamento PL Dziatanie SK Prevadzka

EE Toimimine LT Veikimo principas RO Functionare UA TpuHumn gi

ES Servicio LV Darbibas princips

Automatic

)))>§ ;

Cleaning cover

cz Cisténi povrchu baterie IT Cubierta de limpieza PL Ostona sensora

DE Reinigungsabdeckung LT Valymo dangtelis RO Masca de curatire

DK Rengeringskappe LV TirSanas vaks RU 3awwmtHoe konbLo

EE Puhastuskaitse NL Afdekkapje om het schoon- SE Rengdring av tvattstall
ES Copertura per le pulizie maken te vergemakkelijken ~ SK Cistenie krytu

Fl Siivoussuoja NO Rengjeringsdeksel UA 3axucHe KinbLie

FR Cache sensor
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Changing the battery

CZ Vyména baterie

DE Wechsel der Batterie

DK Udskiftning af batteri

EE Patarei vahetamine

ES Cambiar la bateria

Fl Pariston vaihto

FR Changement de la pile

IT Sostituzione della batteria
LT Baterijos pakeitimas

1714F

Limiting temperature

CZ Omezeni teplé vody

DE Temperaturbegrenzung

DK Forindstilling af vandets max. temperatur
EE Temperatuuri piiramine seadeosast

ES Limitacion de la temperatura

FlI L&mpdtilan rajoitus

FR Limitation de la température

IT Limitazione della temperatura

LT Temperaturos apribojimas

LV Karsta Gdens temperattras ierobezoSana

LV Baterijas maina

NL Batterij vervangen

NO Bytting av batteri

PL Wymiana baterii zasilajacej
RO inlocuirea bateriei electrice
RU 3ameHa GaTapeiiku

SE Byte av batteri

SK Vymena batérie

UA 3awmiHa 6arapeiku

NL Perlator vervangent

NO Begrenzing temperatuur

PL Ograniczenie temperatury

RO Limitarea temperaturii

RU OrpaHnyeHne Temnepatybl B
perynupytoLlem 6noke

SE Begrénsning av vattnets max. temperatur

SK Obmedzenie teploty

UA O6MeXXeHHst TemnepaTypu
B perysnoo4omMy 6oL
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Cleaning/changing the litter filters

Cz Cisténi/Vyména filtrdi LV Dublu filtru tiisana/maina

DE Reinigung/Wechsel der Filter NL Reinigen/veranderen van de filters

DK Rensning/udskiftning af filtre NO Rensing/bytting av filter

EE Prigiplttduri puhastamine/vahetamine PL Czyszczenie/wymiana filtra

ES Limpieza/cambio de los filtros RO Curatirea/inlocuirea filtrelor

FI Roskasiivildiden puhdistaminen/vaihtaminen RU OuncTka 1 3ameHa ynnoTHUTESNbHbIX (hUILTPO
FR Nettoyage/changement des filtres SE Rengoring/byte av smutsfilter

IT Pulizia/sostituzione dei filtri SK Cistenie/vymena odpadovych filtrov

LT Filtry valymas ir pakeitimas UA YuieHH: Ta 3aMiHa YLUiIbHIo4YMX QinbTpiB

o 12

@D

Changing the sensor

CZ VVyména elektroniky/senzoru  FR Changement de la cellule  PL Wymiana sensora

DE Austausch des Sensors IT Sostituzione del sensore RO inlocuirea senzorului

DK Udskiftning af sensoren LT Jutiklio pakeitimas RU 3ameHa gatynka, Mogenm
EE Sensori vahetamine LV Sensora maina SE Byte av sensor

ES Cambiar el sensor NL Vervangen van de sensor ~ SK Vymena senzora

Fl Sensorin vaihto NO Bytting av sensor UA 3amiHa gatunka

1 12

)
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Servicing the solenoid valve

CZ Servis solenoidového ventilu

DE Wartung der Magnetventil

DK Rensning/udskiftning af magnetventilens
EE Magnetventiili vahetamine

ES Cambiar la valvula magnética

FlI Magneettiventtiilin vaihto

FR Changement de I'électrovanne

IT Sostituzione della valvola magnetica

LT Elektromagnetinio voztuvo pakeitimas

o off
(@)

LV Elektromagneétiska varsta maina

NL Vervanging van de magneetventiel
NO Bytting av magnetventil

PL Wymiana zaworu solenoidowego

RO intretinerea valvei solenoidale

RU 3ameHa 3neKTpomMarHUTHOro knanaHa
SE Byte av magnetventil

SK Vymena elektromagnetického ventilu
UA 3amiHa enekTpo MarHiTHoro KnanaHa
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Servicing the solenoid valve membrane

CZ Servis membrany solenoidového ventilu LV Elektromagneétiska varsta membranas serviss

DE Wartung der Magnetventiimembrane NL Onderhoud van het membraan

DK Rensning/udskiftning af magnetventilens NO Rengjering/bytting av magnetventilens membran
membran PL Wymiana membrany zaworu solenoidowego

EE Magnetventiili membraani hooldus RO intretinerea membranei valvei solenoidale

ES Cambiar la membrana de la valvula magnética RU YncTka Mem6paHbl 311eKTPOMarHUTHOrO

Fl Magneettiventtiilin kalvon huolto KnanaHa, mogenu

FR Entretien de la membrane de la vanne SE Service av magnetventilens membran

IT Sostituzione della valvola magnetica SK Servis membrany elektromagnetického ventilu
- membrane UA YuLeHHs meMbpaHn eNeKTpoOMarHiTHoro

LT Techniné elektromagnetinio voztuvo KnanaHa

membranos priezitra

o off

o
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Changing the temperature regulator

CZ Vymeéna regulator teploty LT Temperattros reguliatoriaus keitimas
DE Austausch des Temperatureinstellgriffes LV Temperaturas regulatora maina
DK Udskiftning af temperatur reguleringsdel NL Vervangen van de temperatuur regeling
EE Temperatuuriseadja vahetamine NO Bytting av temperaturreguleringsdel
ES Sustitucion del juego de regulacion de PL Wymiana regulatora temperatury
temperatura RO inlocuirea regulatorului de temperaturaa
FI Ldmmodnséaatimen vaihto RU 3ameHa perynsitopa Temnepartypebl
FR Remplacement de la téte de réglage de la SE Byte av blandningsventil
température SK Vymena regulatora teploty

IT Sostituzione del regolatore di temperatura UA 3awmiHa perynstopa Temneparypu

@D
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Spare parts

CZ Nahradni dily Fl Varaosat NL Reserve-onderdelen RU 3anacHble 4actu
DE Ersatzteile FR Pieces détachées NO Reservedeler SE Reservdelar

DK Reservedele IT Pezzi di ricambio PL Czesci zamienne SK Nahradné diely
EE Varuosad LT Atsarginés dalys RO Piese de schimb UA 3anacHi 4actuHu

ES Piezas de recambio LV Rezerves dalas

1714F
1 199257/2 3 —13
2 198473/2 1 .
3 600705/10 s R
4 198330 'E .
5 199417V 38
6 199201V hd
7 199205V 6o g8 2
8 199208V -«
9 601020V <
10 600659V ' ‘
11 601025V
12 600306/2 ° 4‘
12
13 601019V -
e 3
=
'._1}2
1724FT
1 199257/2 |
2 198473/2 10—a
3 600705/10 n-g y o
4 601481/2
5 199201V 'E 8
6 601020V b
7 199205V
- 6
8 199206V 5@ <>
9 601019V <
10 601025V )
11 600082V
4
&
&k
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Oras Group is a powerful European provider of sanitary fittings: the market leader in the
Nordics and a leading company in Continental Europe. The company’s mission is to make
the use of water easy and sustainable and its vision is to become the European leader of
advanced sanitary fittings. Oras Group has two strong brands, Oras and Hansa.

The head office of the Group is located in Rauma, Finland, and the Group has four
manufacturing sites: Burglengenfeld (Germany), Kralovice (Czech Republic), Olesno (Poland)
and Rauma (Finland). Oras Group employs approximately 1400 people in twenty countries.
Oras Group is owned by Oras Invest, a family company and an industrial owner.

ORAS GROUP
Isometsantie 2, P.O. Box 40
FI-26101 Rauma

Tel. +358 2 83 161

Fax +358 2 831 6300
info.finland@oras.com
Wwww.oras.com

943130/01/16



